
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 28 June 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Meeting Room 3 - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 6 July 2023. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
A Gregg 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-Richards

Labour 
B Addy 
A Anwar 
Moore E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
8 June 2023. 

 
 

1 - 6 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted at least three clear working days in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation at least three clear working days in 
advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be notified if the 
deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four deputations shall be 
heard at any one meeting. 

 
 

 

 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.  
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) by no later than Monday 3 July 2023.  
 
To pre-register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk  
or phone Richard Dunne or Andrea Woodside on 01484 221000 
(Extension 74995).  
 
Please note that in accordance with the council’s public speaking 
protocols at planning committee meetings verbal representations will 
be limited to three minutes.  
 
An update, providing further information on applications on matters 
raised after the publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web 
Agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
 

9 - 10 

 

8:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90531 
 
Demolition of warehouse unit and proposed erection of production 
warehouse (use classes B2 and B8) for the purpose of the 
manufacture and storage of beds, mattresses and their components 
alongside ancillary retail and office space and associated access, 
parking and landscaping works. Highgate Beds Ltd, Bretton Street, 
Savile Town, Dewsbury, 
 
Contact: Richard Gilbert, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Dewsbury South. 

 
 

11 - 34 

 

mailto:governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8th June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Moses Crook 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

All members of the Committee were present. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 11 May 2023 and the 24 
May 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests or lobbying was declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit- Application No: 2023/90024 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/92097 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site Visit- Application No: 2022/91789 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Planning Applications 
The following applications were considered. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 June 2023 
 

2 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90024 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2023/90024 Partial 
demolition of Listed Building to facilitate refurbishment and extension of the George 
Hotel to form 90+ room C1 hotel with associated ancillary uses (including bar, 
restaurant, gym, conference room) (within a Conservation Area) George Hotel, St 
George's Square, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Simon Taylor (On behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Graham Taylor (Cabinet Member – Regeneration). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the considered 
report, as set out below: 
 
1. Timescale – three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Pre commencement condition for details for the proposed canopy to Block A – 
scaled drawings 1:20. 
4. Pre-commencement condition for details of dropped kerb to be provided on John 
William Street adjacent to the hotel site into a
[...]
tablish a cycle storage facility for hotel employees. 
 
2.  To secure an agreement to cover the following matter: 
 
Sustainable Transport - A financial contribution of £10,000 for a Travel Plan 
assessment and monitoring for five years. 
 
3. In the circumstances where the requisite agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on 
the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation 
and benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and 
Development is authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate 
reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal, Thompson and S Hall 
(7 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

12 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91789 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/91789 Erection of 
four industrial units for E(g)(iii) (light industry) use with associated parking and 
turning facilities with 10 storage units (within a Conservation Area) Land south of 
railway line, Scar Lane, Milnsbridge, Huddersfield. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the considered 
report, as set out below: 
 
1) Time limit (three years). 
2) Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3) Noise Impact Assessment.  
4) Hours of use of the site (including deliveries and opening times). 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 June 2023 
 

4 
 

5) Contaminated land investigation conditions. 
6) Submission of a Lighting Strategy – outlining hours of operation and candelas 
(Environmental Health).  
7) Tree Protection – in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Method 
Statement. 
8) Implementation of Landscape Management Plan for a period of five years. 
9) Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (including a 
schedule of the means of access to the site for construction traffic), and 
engagement with residents prior to submission. 
10) Submission of a Stage 1 Safety Audit and Designer’s Response. 
11) Submission of a scheme detailing foul, surface water and land drainage. 
12) Site developed with separate systems of drainage for foul and surface water on 
and off site. 
13) Submission of a drainage scheme to restrict the rate of surface water discharge 
from the site.  
14) Submission of a drainage scheme which details temporary surface water 
drainage for the construction phase. 
15) Submission of a Lighting Strategy (Biodiversity).  
16) Submission and approval of samples of external materials.  
17) No site clearance between 1st March and 31st August unless checked by a 
competent ecologist and approved by the Council. 
18) 10% net gain to be achieved post-development in accordance with the Kirklees 
Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice Note. 
19) Implementation of the submitted Ecological Design Strategy. 
20) Conditions requested from Network Rail. 
21) Provision of electric vehicle charging points. 
22) Submission of details of hard landscaping throughout the site, including 
retention of stone setts to the entrance of the site. 
23) Stone boundary wall at the site entrance to be retained (if this cannot be 
retained it should be rebuilt to match the layout and materials of the existing wall). 
 
2. Secure a section 106 agreement to cover the following matter: 
 
1. Management – The establishment of a management company for the 
management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or adopted 
by other parties, and of infrastructure (including surface water drainage until formally 
adopted by the statutory undertaker). 
 
3. In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on 
the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation 
and benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of Planning and 
Development be authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate 
reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
 

Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 June 2023 
 

5 
 

For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal, Thompson and S Hall 
(7 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

13 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90853 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application Planning Application 
2023/90853 Erection of catering pod North Huddersfield Trust School, Woodhouse 
Hall Road, Fartown, Huddersfield. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the considered report, as set out below: 
 
1. Three years to commence development.  
2. Approved plans and documents. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal, Thompson and S Hall 
(7 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

14 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/92097 
The Committee gave consideration Planning Application 2022/92097 Erection of two 
storey extension and alterations The Veterinary Hospital, 131, Somerset Road, 
Almondbury, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Bryn Moore and Paul Sumner (objectors) and Martin Paterson 
(on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Andrew Cooper. 
 
RESOLVED- 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the considered 
report, as set out below: 
 
1. Standard three year commencement deadline. 
2. Development in accordance with Approved Document Schedule. 
3. Requirement that the materials of construction accord with the details submitted. 

Page 5



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 June 2023 
 

6 
 

4. Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan, and engagement 
with residents prior to submission. 
5. Submission of a Travel Plan.  
6. Submission of a lighting design strategy for biodiversity. 
7. Submission of land quality assessment should unexpected contamination be 
encountered. 
 
2. Secure a section 106 agreement to cover the following matter: 
 
1. Financial contribution of £5,200 towards a Traffic Regulation Order to restrict on-
street parking to mitigate the impacts of the development. 
 
3. In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on 
the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation 
and benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of Planning and 
Development be authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate 
reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors Crook, Pattison, Sokhal, Thompson and S Hall (5 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 
Abstained: Councillors Armer and A Pinnock. 
 
  
 
 

Page 6




[...]
DITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS 
 
Paragraph 55  of The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that 
Local Planning Authorities consider whether otherwise unacceptable development 
could be made acceptable through the use of planning condition or obligations.   
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 stipulates that planning 
obligations (also known as section 106 agreements – of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

 directly related to the development; and 
 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 06-Jul-2023  

Subject: Planning Application 2023/90531 Demolition of warehouse unit and 
proposed erection of production warehouse (use classes B2 and B8) for the 
purpose of the manufacture and storage of beds, mattresses and their 
components alongside ancillary retail and office space and associated access, 
parking and landscaping works. Highgate Beds Ltd, Bretton Street, Savile 
Town, Dewsbury, WF12 9DB 
 
APPLICANT 
 Ayub, Highgate SASS 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
31-Mar-2023 30-Jun-2023 11-Aug-2023 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: RichardA Gilbert 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Dewsbury South 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development subject to the conditions set out in the Officer 
Report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters:  
 
1) Biodiversity – A financial contribution of £119,600 towards off-site measures to 
achieve biodiversity net gain in accordance with the Biodiversity Net Gain Technical 
Advice Note;  
2) Skills – Provision of a package of training and educational support for existing and 
future employees based upon the parameters of a Framework Skills Plan (which 
intends to secure a training programme for at least 15% of the workforce on a yearly 
basis with up to 45% of the workforce on a training programme after three years of 
the development being brought into use);  
3) Sustainable Transport – Measures to encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport, including a financial contribution towards a Sustainable Travel Fund as 
well as a further £10,000 towards Travel Plan monitoring; 
4) Off-site Highway Works – An off-site financial contribution of £20,000 towards bus 
stop upgrades; and 
5) Management – The establishment of a management company for the 
management and maintenance of infrastructure relating to surface water and foul 
drainage infrastructure until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker.  
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall 
[...]
 depths for 

new industrial developments according to unit floor area in Paragraph 3.23 
and Table 3. As the proposal building measures c.5,295sqm, a 16.5m deep 
forecourt is required with a minimum sized turning head of 25m diameter to 
enable a 16m articulated vehicle to turn clear of the individual unit’s forecourt.  

 
10.46 Swept path plans recently submitted by the applicant have confirmed that 

adequate manoeuvring space would be provided for large vehicles. 
 
10.47 The submitted Transport Statement refers to a new 2m wide footway to be 

provided along the site frontage, connecting the existing footway provision on 
Bretton Street to Bretfield Court. This has now been illustrated in revised plan 
number 003 rev, and is welcomed. A condition securing its provision is 
recommended. 

  

Page 25



 
Parking 
 

10.48 Local Plan policy LP22 requires that proposals provide full details of the design 
and levels of proposed parking provision following the principles set out in the 
policy wording. In doing so, they should demonstrate how the design and 
amount of parking proposed is the most efficient use of land within the 
development as part of encouraging sustainable travel. 

 
10.49 The Highway Design Guide SPD does not set local parking standards but notes 

that it should be used as an initial point of reference in designing new schemes. 
For commercial/industrial applications, applicants are advised to seek guidance 
from KC Highways Development Management with regard to their required car 
parking standards.  

 
 Car Parking 
 
10.50 A total of 62 parking spaces are proposed in two marked-out parking areas. 

Given the expected staff numbers, and the alternative transport use to be 
encouraged and facilitated via the Travel Plan and contributions, the proposed 
on-site parking provision is considered sufficient.   

 
 Electric Vehicle Charging 
 
10.51 No information has been provided in relation to the provision of Electric Vehicle 

Charging Po
[...]
rkshire Water have raised no concerns over 
the proposed foul water drainage strategy. 

 
Planning Obligations 

 
Section 106 Agreement 
 

10.82 To ensure the impacts of the proposed development are suitably mitigated, a 
Section 106 Agreement would be required to secure the following Heads of 
Terms: 

 
1) Biodiversity – A financial contribution of £119,600 towards off-site measures 
to achieve biodiversity net gain in accordance with the Biodiversity Net Gain 
Technical Advice Note;  
 
2) Skills – Provision of a package of training and educational support for existing 
and future employees based upon the parameters of a Framework Skills Plan 
(which intends to secure a training programme for at least 15% of the workforce 
on a yearly basis with up to 45% of the workforce on a training programme after 
three years of the development being brought into use);  
 
3) Sustainable Transport – Measures to encourage the use of sustainable 
modes of transport, including a financial contribution towards a Sustainable 
Travel Fund as well as a further £10,000 towards Travel Plan monitoring; 
 
4) Off-site Highway Works – An off-site financial contribution of £20,000 towards 
bus stop upgrades; and  
 
5) Management – The establishment of a management company for the 
management and maintenance of infrastructure relating to surface water and 
foul drainage infrastructure until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker. 

 
Other Material Considerations  

  
 Contaminated Land 
 
10.83 Policy LP53 requires that development on land that is unstable, currently 

contaminated or suspected of being contaminated due to its previous history or 
geology will require the submission of an appropriate contamination 
assessment and/or land instability risk assessment. Furthermore, any 
development which cannot incorporate suitable and sustainable mitigation 
measures (if required) which protect the well-being of residents or protect the 
environment will not be permitted. 

 

P
[...]
the re-development of this 
site, in that it brings forward part of a Priority Employment Area for re-
development. It would provide new premises and support the growth 
aspirations of an existing business, maintaining jobs with the district. 

 
10.93  As the town centre uses within the proposed floorspace are determined to be 

ancillary, it is not considered that a sequential or retail impact study is required 
in this instance. 

 
11.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The proposal is a sustainable development that will be advantageous to the 

local economy through the retention of 80 FTE jobs. The development would 
cause some minor harm in relation to trees loss, but this impact is determined 
to be acceptable given their low value and a sufficient compensatory scheme 
would be provided elsewhere within the site. The site would also be of benefit 
in relation to flood risk in that it would include a sustainable drainage system 
that would hold water during periods of heavy rain which would otherwise have 
been discharged directly to the adjacent canal. A sufficient biodiversity net gain 
cannot be achieved on the site, however a policy-compliant improvement to 
biodiversity habitat would be secured off-site through the proposed terms of the 
legal agreement. The incorporation of a solar array is also considered to be a 
significant positive. 

 
11.2  Other planning considerations would be addressed via appropriately worded 

conditions.  
 
11.3 This application for new commercial premises to enable business expansion 

within the borough is recommended for approval. 
  

Page 33



 
12.0 CONDITIONS - (summary list – full wording of conditions, including any 

amendments/ additions, to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development)   

 
1. Commencement of development within three years. 
2. Development in accordance with approved document schedule. 
3. Submission of and adherence to a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan. 
4. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan: Biodiversity for the purpose of protecting species and 
their habitats on site. 

5. Submission and implementation of temporary drainage for the construction 
period. 

6. Visibility splays to be provided. 
7. Operation and delivery time restrictions. 
8. Submission of an Air Quality Screening Assessment. 
9. Submission and implementation of a Noise Assessment. 
10. Installation of a fat and grease interceptor to food preparation areas. 
11. Submission of and adherence to an External Lighting Design Strategy for 

Biodiversity and Residential Amenity. 
12. Submission and installation of kitchen/canteen extraction system details 
13. Submission of a Phase II Contaminated Land Survey. 
14. Submission of a Contaminated Land Remediation Strategy. 
15. Implementation of a Contaminated Land Remediation Strategy. 
16. Submission of a Contaminated Land Validation Report. 
17. Submission and implementation of a detailed drainage design. 
18. Submission and adherence to details relating to the protection, 

maintenance and access to the public water supply. 
19. Details of surfacing and draining of parking areas. 
20. Details of waste storage and collection to be provided. 
21. 2m wide footway to be provided. 
22. Submission, inspection and implementation of external materials 

specifications and samples. 
23. Submission of evidence confirming installation of the solar array. 
24. Submission and implementation of hard and soft landscaping details. 
25. Retention and protection of trees.  
26. Submission and implementation of a Biodiversity Enhancement 

Management Plan to ensure that on-site Biodiversity Net Gain. 
27. Submission and implementation of security measures. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files. 
 
link to application details 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90531  
 
Certificate of Ownership: Certificate A signed 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90531
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90531
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90531

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	8 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90531
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/90531 Demolition of warehouse unit and proposed erection of production warehouse (use classes B2 and B8) for the purpose of the manufacture and storage of beds, mattresses and their components alongside ancillary ret...




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 6th July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Moses Crook 

Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillorr Eric Firth 

  
Apologies: Councillor Carole Pattison 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Carole Pattison. 
 
Councillor Eric Firth substituted for Councillor Carole Pattison. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 8 June 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests or lobbying were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
The following application was considered. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90531 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2023/90531 Demolition 
of warehouse unit and proposed erection of production warehouse (use classes B2 
and B8) for the purpose of the manufacture and storage of beds, mattresses and 
their components alongside ancillary retail and office space and associated access, 
parking and landscaping works. Highgate Beds Ltd, Bretton Street, Savile Town, 
Dewsbury. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 July 2023 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
1) That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. Complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report and 
planning update as set out below: 
 
1. Commencement of development within three years. 
2. Development in accordance with approved document schedule. 
3. Submission of and adherence to a Construction Environmental Management 

Plan. 
4. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental Management 

Plan: Biodiversity for the purpose of protecting species and their habitats on site. 
5. Submission and implementation of temporary drainage for the construction 

period. 
6. Visibility splays to be provided. 
7. Operation and delivery time restrictions. 
8. Submission of an Air Quality Screening Assessment. 
9. Submission and implementation of a Noise Assessment. 
10. Installation of a fat and grease interceptor to food preparation areas. 
11. Submission of and adherence to an External Lighting Design Strategy for 

Biodiversity and Residential Amenity. 
12. Submission and installation of kitchen/canteen extraction system details. 
13. Submission of a Phase II Contaminated Land Survey. 
14. Submission of a Contaminated Land Remediation Strategy. 
15. Implementation of a Contaminated Land Remediation Strategy. 
16. Submission of a Contaminated Land Validation Report. 
17. Submission and implementation of a detailed drainage design. 
18. Submission and adherence to details relating to the protection, maintenance and 

access to the public water supply. 
19. Details of surfacing and draining of parking areas. 
20. Details of waste storage and collection to be provided. 
21. 2m wide footway to be provided. 
22. Submission, inspection and implementation of external materials specifications 

and samples. 
23. Submission of evidence confirming installation of the solar array. 
24. Submission and implementation of hard and soft landscaping details. 
25. Retention and protection of trees.  
26. Submission and implementation of a Biodiversity Enhancement Management 

Plan to ensure that on-site Biodiversity Net Gain. 
27. Submission and implementation of security measures. 
28. Cycle parking to be provided prior to occupation. 
29. Signage and road markings (prohibiting vehicle entry from Bretton Street) prior to 

occupation. 
30. Implementation of the Travel Plan. 
31. Requirement to achieve no less than BREEAM “Very Good”. 
 
An additional condition to maximise the energy output from the installed solar array. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 July 2023 
 

3 
 

2. Secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters: 
 
1) Biodiversity – A financial contribution of £119,600 towards off-site measures to 
achieve biodiversity net gain in accordance with the Biodiversity Net Gain Technical 
Advice Not.  
2) Skills – Provision of a package of training and educational support for existing 
and future employees based upon the parameters of a Framework Skills Plan 
(which intends to secure a training programme for at least 15% of the workforce on 
a yearly basis with up to 45% of the workforce on a training programme after three 
years of the development being brought into use). 
3) Sustainable Transport – Measures to encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport, including a financial contribution towards a Sustainable Travel Fund as 
well as a further £10,000 towards Travel Plan monitoring. 
4) Off-site Highway Works – An off-site financial contribution of £20,000 towards bus 
stop upgrades; and 
5) Management – The establishment of a management company for the 
management and maintenance of infrastructure relating to surface water and foul 
drainage infrastructure until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker. 
 
3. In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on 
the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation 
and benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of Planning and 
Development be authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate 
reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Armer, Crook, E Firth, A Pinnock, Sokhal, S Hall and Thompson (7 
votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 
 
 
 
 
 


